From: Board of Supervisors. (BOS)

To: BOS-Supervisors

Cc: BOS Legislation, (BOS)

Subject: FW: Souffle Is for People Without Teeth — Testimony on Agenda Item #5, Comprehensive Return to School Plan
Date: Tuesday, December 22, 2020 1:47:05 PM

Attachments: Testimony to Board of Supes Opposing Comprehensive Return to School Plan 20-12-22.pdf

From: pmonette-shaw <pmonette-shaw@earthlink.net>

Sent: Tuesday, December 22, 2020 10:04 AM

To: Yee, Norman (BOS) <norman.yee@sfgov.org>; Fewer, Sandra (BOS) <sandra.fewer@sfgov.org>;
Stefani, Catherine (BOS) <catherine.stefani@sfgov.org>; Peskin, Aaron (BOS)
<aaron.peskin@sfgov.org>; Mar, Gordon (BOS) <gordon.mar@sfgov.org>; Preston, Dean (BOS)
<dean.preston@sfgov.org>; Haney, Matt (BOS) <matt.haney@sfgov.org>; Mandelman, Rafael (BOS)
<rafael.mandelman@sfgov.org>; Ronen, Hillary <hillary.ronen@sfgov.org>; Walton, Shamann (BOS)
<shamann.walton@sfgov.org>; Safai, Ahsha (BOS) <ahsha.safai@sfgov.org>

Cc: Calvillo, Angela (BOS) <angela.calvillo@sfgov.org>; Yu, Angelina (BOS) <angelina.yu@sfgov.org>;
Fregosi, lan (BOS) <ian.fregosi@sfgov.org>; Chelsea.Boilard@sfgov.org; Herzstein, Daniel (BOS)
<daniel.herzstein@sfgov.org>; Bennett, Samuel (BOS) <samuel.bennett@sfgov.org>; Mullan,
Andrew (BOS) <andrew.mullan@sfgov.org>; Falzon, Frankie (BOS) <frankie.falzon@sfgov.org>;
Angulo, Sunny (BOS) <sunny.angulo@sfgov.org>; Hepner, Lee (BOS) <lee.hepner@sfgov.org>; Yan,
Calvin (BOS) <calvin.yan@sfgov.org>; Souza, Sarah (BOS) <sarah.s.souza@sfgov.org>; Quan, Daisy
(BOS) <daisy.quan@sfgov.org>; Wong, Alan (BOS) <alan.wongl@sfgov.org>; Wright, Edward (BOS)
<edward.w.wright@sfgov.org>; RivamonteMesa, Abigail (BOS) <abigail.rivamontemesa@sfgov.org>;
Mcdonald, Courtney (BOS) <courtney.mcdonald@sfgov.org>; Mahogany, Honey (BOS)
<honey.mahogany@sfgov.org>; Zou, Han (BOS) <han.zou@sfgov.org>; Low, Jen (BOS)
<jen.low@sfgov.org>; Maybaum, Erica (BOS) <erica.maybaum@sfgov.org>; Vejby, Caitlin (BOS)
<caitlin.vejby@sfgov.org>; Smeallie, Kyle (BOS) <kyle.smeallie@sfgov.org>; Temprano, Tom (BOS)
<tom.temprano@sfgov.org>; Mundy, Erin (BOS) <erin.mundy@sfgov.org>; Adkins, Joe (BOS)
<joe.adkins@sfgov.org>; Goossen, Carolyn (PDR) <carolyn.goossen@sfgov.org>; Monge, Paul (BOS)
<paul.monge@sfgov.org>; Beinart, Amy (BOS) <amy.beinart@sfgov.org>; Li-D9, Jennifer (BOS)
<jennifer.li-d9@sfgov.org>; Burch, Percy (BOS) <percy.burch@sfgov.org>; Gallardo, Tracy (BOS)
<tracy.gallardo@sfgov.org>; Gee, Natalie (BOS) <natalie.gee@sfgov.org>; Evans, Abe (BOS)
<abe.evans@sfgov.org>; Sandoval, Suhagey (BOS) <suhagey.sandoval@sfgov.org>; Ho, Tim (BOS)
<tim.h.ho@sfgov.org>; Chinchilla, Monica (BOS) <monica.chinchilla@sfgov.org>; Smeallie, Kyle (BOS)
<kyle.smeallie@sfgov.org>; Kilgore, Preston (BOS) <preston.kilgore@sfgov.org>; Avery.Yu@sfgov.o
rg

Subject: Souffle Is for People Without Teeth — Testimony on Agenda Item #5, Comprehensive
Return to School Plan

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Patrick Monette-Shaw
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Patrick Monette-Shaw

975 Sutter Street, Apt. 6

San Francisco, CA 94109
Phone: (415) 292-6969 + e-mail: pmonette-shaw@eartlink.net

December 22, 2020

San Francisco Board of Supervisors
The Honorable Norman Yee, Board President
The Honorable Sandra Lee Fewer, Supervisor, District 1
The Honorable Catherine Stefani, Supervisor, District 2
The Honorable Aaron Peskin , Supervisor, District 3
The Honorable Gordon Mar, Supervisor, District 4
The Honorable Dean Preston, Supervisor, District 5
The Honorable Matt Haney, Supervisor, District 6
The Honorable Rafael Mandelman, Supervisor, District 8
The Honorable Hillary Ronen, Supervisor, District 9
The Honorable Shamann Walton, Supervisor, District 10
The Honorable Ahsha Safai, Supervisor, District 11
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102
Re: Testimony on Agenda Item #5, Comprehensive Return to
School Plan

Dear President Yee and Members of the Board of Supervisors,

This Resolution is once again completely misguided.

“Urging” the San Francisco Unified School District to revise the Return to School Plan to return children to in-person
learning before infection rates drop is not only playing Russian roulette with the health of the children and their adult
teachers, it is once again a resolution akin to “souffle is for people without teeth” — meaning, there is no real teeth to this
Resolution.

Data reported by SFDPH through December 19, 2020 on its COVID-19 Tracker web site shows that of the 20,916 COVID
cases to date in San Francisco, fully 11% — 2,450 — of the cases are among children less than 18 years of age.

Based on data reported on the COVID-19 Tracker web site through December 17, | project there will be 8,000 new COVID
cases in San Francisco during December 2020 alone, the highest number of cases in any month since the pandemic began.

This pandemic is nowhere near over, and the arbitrary date to end some restrictions on shelter-in-place on January 4 is
simply crazy.

The United Educators of San Francisco are concerned about the level of COVID-19 infections and arbitrary dates for re-
opening schools to get students back into in-person learning settings.

Infection rates have not dropped, so this resolution is entirely premature.

The Board of Supervisors should stay out of this, and let the teacher’s union negotiate when it is safe to place teachers
back in harms way in classrooms.

Respectfully submitted,

Patrick Monette-Shaw
Columnist,
Westside Observer Newspaper

cc: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board
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Respectfully submitted,

Patrick Monette-Shaw
Columnist,
Westside Observer Newspaper

cc: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board
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From: Board of Supervisors. (BOS)

To: BOS-Supervisors

Cc: BOS Legislation, (BOS)

Subject: FW: Por Favor incluirlo en la reunién del martes con BoE Comite
Date: Tuesday, December 22, 2020 10:16:26 AM

Attachments: Statement Miriam Soto Translated.docx

Hello Supervisors,

Please see the attached translation of the below email for File No. 201410.

Regards,

Jackie Hickey

Board of Supervisors

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, City Hall, Room 244
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Phone: (415) 554-5184 | Direct: (415) 554-7701
jacqueline.hickey@sfgov.org| www.sfbos.org

From: Miriam Soto <sotom2874@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, December 21, 2020 1:30 PM

To: Board of Supervisors, (BOS) <board.of.supervisors@sfgov.org>
Subject: Por Favor incluirlo en la reunién del martes con BoE Comite

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Hola, mi nombre es Miriam Soto Garduno madre de cuatro nifios que estan dentro de las escuelas
publicas de San Francisco, tres de ellos asisten a Moscone Elementary y uno a Lowell High School.
Estoy compartiendo mi historia con la esperanza de que me escuchen y que vuelvan abrir las
escuelas tan pronto como se nos permita, mis hijos deben regresar, toda esta situacion ha sido muy
dificil para mi familia y ha habido momentos que se vuelve insostenible. El estrés y la ansiedad han
hecho presa de mis hijos. Mi hijo el mas pequefio cuando llega el momento de conectarse a su
programa después de escuela solo se muerde las ufias y me ruega que ya no lo conecte. También se
ha vuelto temeroso y las Ultimas semanas ha demostrado mucho cansancio. El solo tiene cinco afios
y necesita el movimiento, es increible que pase cuatro horas frente a la pantalla. Mi hijo de quinto
grado siempre esta ansioso y su apetito ha disminuido. He visto sufrir también a mi hija de high
school ella ha perdido peso y descuidado su aseo personal. El impacto de esta situacién se ha
extendido a todos los miembros de esta familia. Cuando la escuela en linea empezd yo me estaba
rehabilitando de una hernia discal y habia dejado de tomar pastillas para el dolor y con la escuela en
linea tuve que regresar a ellas para poder estar sin dolor y apoyar a mis hijos. Para mi es crucial

que mis hijos regresen a la escuela no solo por su salud fisica y emocional sino por la de toda la
familia. Por otro lado, la uUltima semana las maestras de mis dos hijos pequefios hablaron con los



nifios de la posibilidad de regresar a la escuela estan super felices, todos los dias ven en el calendario
cuantos dias faltan para ver a sus amigos y maestros. Por favor inste al SFUSD a hacer lo posible para
que las escuelas se reabran en cuanto sea posible que no deje que la politica sea antes que nuestros
hijos . Muchas gracias de antemano.

Sinceramente,
Miriam Soto



Hello,

My name is Miriam Soto Gardone, mother of four children who go to

public school in San Francisco; three of them are attending Moscone Elementary and
another Lowell High School. I'm telling my story in hopes that they’ll hear me out and
reopen the schools as soon as possible. My children must return. This whole situation has
been very difficult for my family. There have been times when it’'s become unbearable.
Stress and anxiety have taken hold of my children. When it’s time to connect to the after-
school program, my youngest son just bites his nails and begs me not to connect anymore.
He has also become fearful and in the last weeks he has developed signs of exhaustion. He
is only five years old and needs to be active. It’s incredible that he can spend four hours in
front of the screen. My son in the fifth grade is always feeling anxious and his appetite has
decreased. Also, my daughter in high school, she is losing weight and her personal hygiene
is taking a toll. The situation has impacted all members of my family. When the online
school started, | was in rehab for a herniated disc and had stopped taking pain pills, but
with online learning, | had to start taking them again, so | could be pain-free and support
my children. For me, it is crucial that my children go back to school not only for their
physical health but for that of the whole family. Just last week, the teacher of my two
youngest children talked to them about the possibility of going back to school, and they are
super happy. Every day they are checking the calendar to see how many days are left before
they can see their friends and teachers. Please, urge SFUSD to do everything to ensure that
schools reopen as soon as possible. And don’t let politics come before our children.

Thank you very much in advance.
Sincerely,
Miriam Soto

-ORIGINAL:

Hola, mi nombre es Miriam Soto Garduno madre de cuatro nifios que estdn dentro de las escuelas
publicas de San Francisco, tres de ellos asisten a Moscone Elementary y uno a Lowell High School. Estoy
compartiendo mi historia con la esperanza de que me escuchen y que vuelvan abrir las escuelas tan
pronto como se nos permita, mis hijos deben regresar, toda esta situacion ha sido muy dificil para mi
familia y ha habido momentos que se vuelve insostenible. El estrés y la ansiedad han hecho presa de mis
hijos. Mi hijo el mds pequefio cuando llega el momento de conectarse a su programa después de escuela
solo se muerde las ufias y me ruega que ya no lo conecte. También se ha vuelto temeroso y las ultimas
semanas ha demostrado mucho cansancio. El solo tiene cinco afios y necesita el movimiento, es increible



que pase cuatro horas frente a la pantalla. Mi hijo de quinto grado siempre estd ansioso y su apetito ha
disminuido. He visto sufrir también a mi hija de high school ella ha perdido peso y descuidado su aseo
personal. El impacto de esta situacion se ha extendido a todos los miembros de esta familia. Cuando la
escuela en linea empezd yo me estaba rehabilitando de una hernia discal y habia dejado de tomar
pastillas para el dolor y con la escuela en linea tuve que regresar a ellas para poder estar sin dolor y
apoyar a mis hijos. Para mi es crucial que mis hijos regresen a la escuela no solo por su salud fisica y
emocional sino por la de toda la familia. Por otro lado, la ultima semana las maestras de mis dos hijos
pequeiios hablaron con los nifios de la posibilidad de regresar a la escuela estdn super felices, todos los
dias ven en el calendario cudntos dias faltan para ver a sus amigos y maestros. Por favor inste al SFUSD a
hacer lo posible para que las escuelas se reabran en cuanto sea posible que no deje que la politica sea
antes que nuestros hijos .

Muchas gracias de antemano.

Sinceramente,

Miriam Soto



From: Board of Supervisors, (BOS)

To: BOS-Supervisors

Cc: BOS Legislation, (BOS)

Subject: FW: Special Hearing Res 201368 Opening SFUSD
Date: Tuesday, December 22, 2020 10:02:24 AM

----- Origina Message-----

From: Allyson Eddy Bravmann <allyson.bravmann@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, December 22, 2020 9:39 AM

To: Board of Supervisors, (BOS) <board.of .supervisors@sfgov.org>
Subject: Special Hearing Res 201368 Opening SFUSD

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources.

Dear Supervisors:
| am writing again today asking that you support this resolution with the amendments submitted by the Labor
Council.

I have watched countless hours of Board of Education and joint select meetings this year, including when | was out
of state after my parents passed away. | participated in SSC and PEEF CAC meetings. Not once did | feel like the
Board of Education was at fault for the schools not being open. The fact that we'rein a pandemicis.

My mother, who passed away in May, was a public school teacher. | would have been terrified for her if she had to
work in the COVID school conditions that this Board of Supervisors and Assemblymember Ting are demanding.
SFUSD’ s labor partners are not making outrageous requests. They ask that they and our children be kept safe and
healthy.

And only when those requests are met will | feel safe sending my child back to school.

Regards,
Allyson Eddy Bravmann



From: Board of Supervisors, (BOS)

To: BOS-Supervisors

Cc: BOS Legislation, (BOS)

Subject: FW: Please include in Tuesday"s Committee meeting for items 4 & 5
Date: Tuesday, December 22, 2020 9:55:28 AM

From: chu Kathy <kathy c@hotmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, December 22, 2020 9:17 AM

To: Board of Supervisors, (BOS) <board.of.supervisors@sfgov.org>
Subject: Please include in Tuesday's Committee meeting for items 4 & 5

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

To whom it may concern,

Hello, my name is Yan. I'm a Chinese mom, | live in Excelsior neighborhood, and my
children attend Chinese Immersion School.

| am sharing my story in the hope that you will listen to me and help get the public
schools opened for my child. We are 9 months into this situation and my child need to
be back in the classroom with their friends and teachers, even if it will be different
from before.

This has been so challenging for my family because it completely changed our
schedule. In the past, besides taking care of my children and being a family, | also
had to work. Now | am still doing the same thing, but additionally | have to learn to be
a teacher. | have a fourth grade, a first grade, and a kindergarten kid. The first
semester is over, but their grades are not as good as | expected.

With my kindergarten child, we discovered that she had learning problems before the
epidemic. After the school started, we have been practicing with teachers and the
school district, hoping to find a way to help her, 1st semester is over. She has an IEP
and she needs extra help in studying, but we wasted a lot of time here. It is very hard
for her to focus and sit down for the whole lesson every day. She can learn more and
do better at the school with the teacher and with the kids who are the same age as
her.

This is an important year for the children, we can’t wait any longer. Their learning
should not be dragged down because the school is closed. This is too unfair for them.



Parents do whatever we can for our children, but we can’t give them a suitable
learning environment. We can't recover this lost time for them. If the school continues
to close, | don’'t know how many families like me are under the pressure of work and
family every day, and also worry about the decline of their children’s grades day by
day.

Please, | ask you--- please urge the district to do better, to have a plan, to be ready to
reopen schools when we get out of this surge. Our children trust us to protect their
future, we're failing them if we continue to keep schools closed. School is essential for
my children; I am doing my best but | am not a real teacher. Please let them go back.

Thank you,
Yan Chu

Sent from my iPhone



From: Board of Supervisors, (BOS)

To: BOS-Supervisors

Cc: BOS Legislation, (BOS)

Subject: FW: In Person Learning Is Needed Please!
Date: Monday, December 21, 2020 2:40:44 PM

From: Tanya Broussard <tanyabroussard @yahoo.com>

Sent: Monday, December 21, 2020 2:11 PM

To: Board of Supervisors, (BOS) <board.of.supervisors@sfgov.org>
Subject: In Person Learning Is Needed Please!

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Hi, my name is Tanya. | would like this to be shared at tomorrow's Committee of the Whole
Meeting at 10 AM for items 4+5 (urging SFUSD to reopen), since | won't be able to call in.
I’'m a Black single mother, trying to get into stable housing; my son’s in 5th grade. When
covid came, we were working on getting him caught up because he had fallen behind. We
were going through a lot. Then shelter-in-place came. We thought the schools were going
to open back up. Next thing | knew they said no more school until after the summer.

[ put him at a hub but it isn't what I thought it was going to be. He didn’t get help with his
work, he can’t focus there, and he’s getting further behind. He’s been through too much
already, so | took him out and I'm gonna try to help him at home. | plan on going to
work one day. But I'm not going to be able to start a job right now. | don’t have the
help with him; I'd end up getting fired.

Before covid, the pace was good at school, he was so happy to go every day. He was
motivated, and popular with the kids and teachers. I wanted him to grow up with the
boys from kindergarten and graduate from 5th grade. It's just so messed up. Now since
covid he doesn't have that social thing. He’s lost his motivation, his self-esteem is
down, he’s having depression. He’s gained 20 pounds since March and he’s only 10
years old.

It hurts me as a mom. It’s killing me inside; I'm already trying to deal with finding a
place to live, and dealing with my own mental health and stress, too.

| would like for Antwonne to be able to go back to school. | don’t want his last year of
elementary to be at home. | hope for a new start in the new year. | want things to get
back on track. That would be just lovely for him.

He asks me all the time, Are we going back to school, mom? His hopes were up real
high. | keep telling him | don’t know.
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